
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WATER RESOURCES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2975
ANSWERED ON:18.08.2011
REPAIR OF LAND REVENUE PONDS
Ahir Shri Hansraj Gangaram

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether any grant has been released by the Union Government for repair and maintenance of the private land revenue ponds keeping in view the large number of these ponds in Vidarbha region; and

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including in Vidarbha region of Maharashtra?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES & MINORITY AFFAIRS ( SHRI VINCENT H. PALA)

(a) The Government of India, Ministry of Water Resources approved the scheme of Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of water bodies for implementation during XI Five Year Plan period with an outlay of Rs 2750 crore. The scheme does not provide for funding of private water bodies.

(b) Does not arise.
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